Reported(1)  $ 4,333  $ 3,665  $ 3,098  $ (3)  (0.1)%

Adjustment:

HE Charge  116  116  116  389

Adjusted  $ 4,449  $ 3,781  $ 3,214  $ 386  8.7 %
____________________________
(1) Revenue from continuing operations.
(2) Revised to exclude non-service retirement related costs.

Services Segment reconciliation:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015(1)

(in millions)  Annuity Revenue  BPO Revenue  Segment Revenue  % of Total Revenue
Segment (Loss)

Profit(3)  Segment Margin(3)

Reported(2)  $ 2,250  $ 1,566  $ 2,367  55%  $ (196)  (8.3)%

Adjustment:

HE Charge  116  116  116   389

Adjusted  $ 2,366  $ 1,682  $ 2,483  56%  $ 193  7.8 %
____________________________
(1) Revised to reflect the transfer of the Education/Student Loan business from the Services segment to Other.
(2) Revenue from continuing operations.
(3) Revised to exclude non-service retirement related costs.

26

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015

(in millions)  As Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement

related costs  Adjusted  As Reported(1)  HE Charge

Non-service
retirement

related costs  Adjusted

Revenues  $ 4,212  $ —  $ 4,212  $ 4,333  $ 116  $ —  $ 4,449

Gross Profit  1,307  13  1,320  987  389  10  1,386

RD&E  126  (7)  119  135   (6)  129

SAG  827  (14)  813  855   (14)  841

Gross Margin  31.0%   31.3%  22.8%   31.2%

RD&E as a % of Revenue  3.0%   2.8%  3.1%   2.9%

SAG as a % of Revenue  19.6%   19.3%  19.7%   18.9%
____________________________
(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

Guidance:

  Earnings Per Share

  Q4 2016  FY 2016

GAAP EPS from Continuing Operations  $0.11 - $0.14  $0.45 - $0.48

Non-GAAP Adjustments  $0.21  $0.66

Adjusted EPS  $0.32 - $0.35  $1.11 - $1.14
____________________________

Note: Adjusted EPS guidance excludes amortization of intangible assets, restructuring and related costs, non-service retirement related costs and separation costs.